Third, the severity of prison sentences and fines varies depending on the 
nature of the offense and its impact. Prison sentences can range from 1 (one) year 
to 15 (fifteen) years, while fines range from IDR 500,000,000 (five hundred million 
rupiah) to IDR 15,000,000,000 (fifteen billion rupiah). Fourth, Law No. 32 of 2009 
also regulates criminal sanctions for officials who grant environmental permits 
and/or business/activity permits without fulfilling the necessary requirements 
specified by relevant legislation. 

Criminal sanctions are also imposed on authorized officials who intentionally